

No. 93-1841

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1994

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERICO PENA, Secretary of Department of
Transportation; THOMAS D. LARSEN, Administrator
of the Federal Highway Administration; LOUIS N.
MACDONALD, Administrator Region VIII of the
Federal Highway Administration; and JERRY
BUDWIG, Division Engineer of the Central
Federal Lands Highway Division,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*

*Counsel of Record

TODD S. WELCH

STEVEN J. LECHNER

PAUL M. SEBY

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

1660 Lincoln Street, Suite 2300

Denver, Colorado 80264

(303) 861-0244

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. ADARAND CHALLENGES THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE FEDERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCUREMENT PROGRAM BOTH ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED | 2 |
| II. ADARAND HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE FEDERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCUREMENT PROGRAM..... | 2 |
| A. ADARAND'S CLAIM OF INJURY BY THE OPERATION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCUREMENT PROGRAM IS NEITHER "REMOTE" NOR "HIGHLY CONTINGENT." | 4 |
| B. THE PRESUMPTION THAT RESPONDENTS ADMIT IS RACE-BASED WAS THE SOLE REASON FOR THE AWARD OF THE SUBCONTRACT TO GONZALES.... | 5 |
| III. THE FEDERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCUREMENT PROGRAM IS BASED ON RACE AND NOT DISADVANTAGE..... | 6 |
| A. SINCE RACE IS THE ONLY FACTOR THAT RESULTS IN "CERTIFICATION," INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE MEMBERS OF A LISTED RACIAL GROUP ARE TREATED DIFFERENTLY THAN INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE LISTED RACIAL GROUPS..... | 6 |
| B. FEDERAL STATUTE ESTABLISHES A PRESUMPTION THAT LISTED MINORITIES ARE TO BE CERTIFIED AS DBES..... | 9 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| C. RACE WAS THE SOLE FACTOR USED TO AWARD THE SUBCONTRACT TO GONZALES RATHER THAN TO ADARAND..... | 10 |
| 1. RESPONDENTS HAVE THE BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE RACE OF THE OWNER AND OPERATOR OF GONZALES WAS NOT THE BASIS FOR ITS CERTIFICATION AS A DBE | 10 |
| 2. ADARAND PRESENTED UNREFUTED EVIDENCE THAT THE RACE OF THE OWNER AND OPERATOR OF GONZALES CAUSED ADARAND'S INJURY..... | 12 |
| IV. ADMINISTRATIVE CONVENIENCE IS NOT A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST THAT JUSTIFIES THE USE OF RACE AS A BASIS FOR THE AWARD OF CONTRACTS UNDER THE FEDERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCUREMENT PROGRAM..... | 14 |
| V. THE SCC OPERATED AS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE PRIME CONTRACTOR TO SUBCONTRACT WITH A DBE RATHER THAN TO ACCEPT A LOWER BID FROM ADARAND | 16 |
| VI. THE FEDERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCUREMENT PROGRAM IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED | 18 |
| VII. THE PRINCIPLE OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i> REQUIRES THE APPLICATION OF STRICT SCRUTINY IN THIS CASE..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... | 19 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Data Processing Service v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)..... | 4 |
| <i>Fla. Gen. Contractors v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. ____, 124 L.Ed.2d 586 (1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)..... | 2, 19, 20 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... | 19 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 11 (1967)..... | 19 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... | 19 |
| <i>Metro Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. ____, 120 L.Ed.2d 674 (1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)..... | 10 |
| <i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. ____, 125 L.Ed.2d 407 (1993)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... | 17, 20 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Fifth Amendment..... | 3, 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(5)..... | 19 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 637(d)(3)(C)..... | 8 |
| Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. § 644(g)..... | 1 |
| Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987, Public Law 100-17, 101 Statute 132 (1987)..... | 1 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 13 C.F.R. § 124.105(b)..... | 8, 18 |
| 49 C.F.R. Part 23..... | 6, 7 |
| 49 C.F.R. Part 23, Subpart D, Appendix A . . . | 7, 8, 12, 15, 19 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 23.53 | 7 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 23.62 | 7, 9 |
| RULES | |
| FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 301 | 12 |
